

No. 20-60281

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SHRIMPERS AND FISHERMEN OF THE RGV; SIERRA CLUB; SAVE RGV
FROM LNG,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Permit Issued by the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Nathan Matthews
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 977-5695
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org
*Attorney for Sierra Club and Save RGV
from LNG*

Erin Gaines
Texas RioGrande Legal Aid, Inc.
4930 N. I-35
Austin, TX 78751
Telephone: (512) 374-2739
egaines@trla.org
*Attorney for Shrimpers and
Fishermen of the RGV*

Tom Gosselin

Texas RioGrande Legal Aid, Inc.

3825 Agnes St.

Corpus Christi, TX 78405

Telephone: (361) 880-5436

tgosselin@trla.org

Attorney for Shrimpers and

Fishermen of the RGV

Dated: September 1, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary	vi
I. Introduction	1
II. Argument.....	5
A. The Challenged Decision Is Both Final and Ripe for Review	5
1. The Corps Has Only Demonstrated The “Mere Possibility” of A Superseding Decision, Which Is Insufficient to Show That The Corps Has Not Consummated Its Decisionmaking or That Shrimpers’ Claims Are Not Fit For Review	7
2. Postponing Review Risks Harm to Shrimpers Notwithstanding Suspension of the Permit	11
3. If The Court Concludes That Review Is Inappropriate Now, The Court Should Abey, Rather than Dismiss, And Limit The Abeyance to Individual Unripe Claims.....	13
B. The Corps Failed to Demonstrate That the Approved Project Was the Least Environmentally Damaging Practicable Alternative	14
1. Compressor Station 3.....	16
a) Neither FERC Nor the Corps Concluded That Moving Compressor Station 3 Would Be Impracticable	17
b) The Developers’ Post-Hoc Assertion That Moving Compressor Station 3 Would Preclude Use of Electrically-Driven Compression Is Entirely Unsupported.....	18
2. Five Trains	20
C. The Corps Failed To Address Whether “Temporary” Impacts to Wetlands Warranted Mitigation, Even Though the Corps Concedes That Under Its Regulations, Such Mitigation May Be Required	24
III. Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	30
Certificate of Electronic Compliance.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 10, 14
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5, 9
<i>Butte Env’tl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Traillour Oil Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1993)	6, 12
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Devia v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 14
<i>Eagle–Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	4

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. EPA,
145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 12

Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC,
962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 5

Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 18

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 13

Hillsdale Environmental Loss Prevention v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 15, 23

Hoosier Envtl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 16, 22

La. Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dept. of Labor,
745 F.3d 653 (3rd Cir. 2014) 11

Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. DOE,
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 10

Lopez v. City of Houston,
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Luminant Generation Co., L.L.C. v. U.S. EPA,
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Medina Cty. Envtl. Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Mo. Coal. for Env’t v. Corps of Eng’rs of U.S. Army,
678 F. Supp. 790, 795 (E.D. Mo. 1988) 3

Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 26

Occidental Chem. Corp. v. FERC,
869 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1989),..... 7

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 13

Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Tr. v. FERC,
962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 4, 8, 12

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012) 3, 6, 8, 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 9

Sw. Power Pool, Inc. v. FERC,
736 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 12

Synovus Fin. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 20

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 7, 9, 14

Texas v. U.S. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 19, 22

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016) 3, 9

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 21

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA,
901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717r 3

Other Authorities

13B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3532.6 (3d ed.) 5

Corps and EPA, Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources,
73 Fed. Reg. 19594 (Apr. 10, 2008) 27

Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)..... 11

Rio Grande LNG, LLC; Rio Bravo Pipeline Co., LLC,
170 F.E.R.C. (Jan. 23, 2020)..... 16, 17, 19, 22

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 325.7 3, 5, 6, 10

33 C.F.R. § 332.1 16

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(m)..... 24

40 C.F.R. 230.10 14, 15, 21, 22
